

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

No. 09-1087

---

JEAN MASSIE, et al.,

Appellants,

vs.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN  
DEVELOPMENT, et al.,

Appellees.

---

APPEAL FROM THE FINAL ORDER OF THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA AT C.A. 06-1004 ENTERED  
ON OCTOBER 31, 2008

---

**REPLE BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Kevin Quisenberry, Esquire  
Pa. ID 90499  
Donald Driscoll, Esquire  
Pa. ID 21548  
Community Justice Project  
1705 Allegheny Building  
429 Forbes Avenue  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219  
412-434-6002  
Appellant Class Counsel

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Table of Citations**.....i

**I. Introduction**.....1

**II. Scope and Standard of Review**.....1

**III. Claim to compel action required by 109 P.L. 115, §311**.....6

**IV. Claim to compel action required by 24 CFR 290.17(d)**.....15

**V. Due Process Claim**.....30

**VI. FRAP 3(c)(1)(A) and 3(c)(3)**.....33

**VII. Conclusion**.....34

**Certifications**.....36

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

Abdul Qadir v. Gonzales,  
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50355 (D.N.J. 2008).....7

Alexander v. HUD,  
441 U.S. 39 (1979).....19, 20, 21

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,  
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....2

Ashton v. HUD, 716 F.2d 56 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....32

Bailey v. Big Sky Motors (In re Ogden),  
314 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2002).....2

Basco v. Machin, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 1250 (11th Cir. 2008).....32

Bell v. Hood,  
327 U.S. 678 (1946).....31

Biagro Western Sales, Inc. v. Grow More, Inc.,  
423 F.3d 1296 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....2

Bishop v. HUD, 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12597 (N.D.IL 1992).....32

Block v. Community Nutrition Institute,  
467 U.S. 340, 104 S. Ct. 2450, 81 L. Ed. 2d 270 (1984).....7

Butz v. Economou, 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....32

Caramico v. HUD,  
509 F.2d 694 (2d Cir. 1974).....20, 21, 32

Caramico v. Romney, 390 F. Supp. 210, 215 (E.D.NY 1972).....21

Cheatham v. Donovan, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81125, pp. 23-24  
(E.D. Mich. Sept. 8, 2009).....18

<u>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</u> , 467 U.S. 837(1984).....	9
<u>Clardy v. Levi</u> , 545 F.2d 1241 (9th Cir. 1976).....	33
<u>CMM Cable Rep v. Ocean Coast Props.</u> , 97 F.3d 1504 (1st Cir. 1996).....	2
<u>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</u> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	4, 29
<u>Concerned Tenants Asso. v. HUD</u> , 685 F. Supp. 316, (D. Conn. 1988).....	32
<u>Cronin v. Citifinancial Servs.</u> , 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 20113, p. 4 (3d Cir. Sept. 9, 2009).....	34
<u>Darby v. Cisneros</u> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993).....	28
<u>Davis v. Mansfield Metropolitan Housing Authority</u> , 751 F.2d 180 (6th Cir. 1984).....	32
<u>Dopico v. Goldschmidt</u> , 687 F.2d 644 (2d Cir. 1982).....	4
<u>Edgecomb v. Housing Auth.</u> , 824 F. Supp. 312 (D. Conn. 1993).....	32
<u>Empire Electronics Co. v. United States</u> , 311 F.2d 175 (2d Cir. 1962).....	3
<u>Englewood Terrace Ltd. P'ship v. United States</u> , 79 Fed. Cl. 516, *24-*26 (Ct. Cl. 2007).....	18
<u>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Costle</u> , 657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	3
<u>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</u> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1998).....	6
<u>Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck</u> ,	

222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000).....	4
<u>Gallman v. HUD</u> , 639 F. Supp. 472 (N.D.CA 1986).....	32
<u>Goodman v. Mead Johnson &amp; Co.</u> , 534 F.2d 566 (3d Cir. 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> , 429 U.S. 1038 (1977).....	2
<u>Goldberg v. Kelly</u> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	32, 33
<u>Graham v. F.B. Leopold Co.</u> , 779 F.2d 170 (3d Cir. 1985).....	3, 27
<u>Higgins v. Kelley</u> , 574 F.2d 789 (3d Cir. 1978).....	4
<u>Holbrook v. Pitt</u> , 643 F.2d 1261 (7th Cir. 1981).....	32
<u>Independence Min. Co., Inc. v. Babbitt</u> , 105 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 1997).....	4
<u>Jaffee v. United States</u> , 592 F.2d 712 (3d Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 441 U.S. 961.....	31
<u>Jeffries v. Georgia Residential Finance Authority</u> , 678 F.2d 919, (11th Cir. 1982).....	32
<u>Joy v. Daniels</u> , 479 F.2d 1236 (4th Cir. 1973).....	32
<u>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. American Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</u> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	9
<u>Miller v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</u> , 147 Fed. Appx. 302 (3d Cir. 2005).....	6
<u>Mt. Emmons Mining Co. v. Babbitt</u> , 117 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 1997).....	8
<u>Nichols v. HUD</u> , 1980 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17630 (D.D.C. 1980).....	32
<u>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</u> ,	

542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	4
<u>NOW, Washington, D.C. Chapter v. Social Sec. Admin. of Dep't of Health &amp; Human Services,</u> 736 F.2d 727 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	4, 29
<u>Nyhuis v. Reno,</u> 204 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 2000).....	29
<u>Perry v. Sindermann,</u> 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	32
<u>PGBA v. United States,</u> 389 F.3d 1219 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	3
<u>Price v. HUD,</u> 1983 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11336 (N.D.Ill. 1983).....	32
<u>Price v. Rochester Hous. Auth.,</u> 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71092 (W.D.NY. 2006).....	32
<u>Public Employees Retirement System of Ohio v. Betts,</u> 492 U.S. 158 (1989).....	9
<u>Reese v. Sparks,</u> 760 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1985).....	2
<u>San Francisco Baykeeper v. Whitman,</u> 297 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 2002).....	4
<u>Saxton v. Housing Auth. of Tacoma,</u> 1 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 1993).....	32
<u>Securities Industry Ass'n v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System,</u> 468 U.S. 137 (1984).....	9
<u>Simmat v. United States Bureau of Prisons,</u> 413 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2005).....	3
<u>Slatky v. Amoco Oil Co.,</u> 830 F.2d 476 (3d Cir. 1987).....	7
<u>Swann v. Gastonia Housing Authority,</u> 675 F.2d 1342, 1346	

(4th Cir. 1982).....32

Tobey v. EXTEL/JWP, Inc.,  
985 F.2d 330 (7th Cir. 1993).....2

Toledo Edison Co. v. ABC Supply Co.,  
46 Fed. Appx. 757 (6th Cir. 2002).....2

United States v. Robinson, 721 F. Supp. 1541 (D.RI 1989).....32

Watson v. HUD, 645 F. Supp. 345 (S.D.OH 1986).....32

Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath, 339 U.S. 33 (1950).....32

**Constitutions**

**Federal**

U.S. Const., Amend. 5 (Due Process Clause).....30-33

**Statutes**

**Federal**

101 P.L. 2, § 101(c)(9).....9

109 P.L. 115, §311.....3, 6-15

109 P.L. 289.....9

5 U.S.C. 706(1).....*seriatum*

5 U.S.C. §§706(2)(A).....3

5 U.S.C. §§706(2)(E).....3

42 U.S.C. 4601(6)(A)(i)(II).....20

**Regulations**

24 CFR 42.1(a).....19

24 CFR 200.857(c)(2).....18

24 CFR 290.7(c).....11, 17

24 CFR 290.17(b).....12, 17

24 CFR 290.17(c).....16

24 CFR 290.17(d).....3, 6, 15-30

24 CFR 290.17(e).....11

24 CFR 290.23.....12

24 CFR 290.25.....12, 17

24 CFR 791.101 et seq.....11

24 CFR 791.407(a)(2).....11

49 CFR 24.2(a)(22).....19

49 CFR 24.2(6)(viii)(A).....30

49 CFR 24.2(20)(ii).....30

49 CFR 24.203(a)(5).....29

49 CFR 24.401.....30

61 FR 11684, 11702, ¶ 31.....12

**Rules**

FRAP 3(c).....33, 34

F.R.C.P. 23(b)(2).....33, 34



**Other**

6 Moore's Federal Practice Par. 56.15(3) .....3

HUD Handbook 1378.0, “Tenant Assistance, Relocation and Real Property Acquisition,” Chapter 1, §1-4(DD), Available at <http://www.hud.gov/offices/adm/hudclips/handbooks/cpdh/1378.0/>.....19

HUD Handbook 4315.1, “Multifamily Property Disposition – Management,” Chapter 2, §§2-4(A)(2), Available at <http://www.hud.gov/offices/adm/hudclips/handbooks/hsgH/4315.1/>.....26

HUD Handbook 4315.1, “Multifamily Property Disposition – Management,” Chapter 2, §§2-4(B)(1), Available at <http://www.hud.gov/offices/adm/hudclips/handbooks/hsgH/4315.1/>.....26

HUD Handbook 4315.1, “Multifamily Property Dispositions – Management,” Chapter 5, §5-21(B), Available at <http://www.hud.gov/offices/adm/hudclips/handbooks/hsgH/4315.1/>.....8, 9

HUD Handbook 4315.1, “Multifamily Property Dispositions – Management,” Chapter 7, §7-8(A)(2), Available at <http://www.hud.gov/offices/adm/hudclips/handbooks/hsgH/4315.1/>.....9

HUD Handbook 4315.1, “Multifamily Property Disposition-Management,” Chapter 10, §10-2, Available at <http://www.hud.gov/offices/adm/hudclips/handbooks/hsgH/4315.1/>.....18

HUD Handbook 4315.1 REV1 CHG1, Chapter 13, §13-1, available at <http://www.hud.gov/offices/adm/hudclips/handbooks/hsgH/4315.1/>.....16

HUD Handbook 4315.1, “Multifamily Property Disposition-Management,” §10-1(E), Available at <http://www.hud.gov/offices/adm/hudclips/handbooks/hsgH/4315.1/>.....17

HUD Handbook 4315.1, “Multifamily Property Disposition-Management,” §10-5(d)(5), Available at <http://www.hud.gov/offices/adm/hudclips/handbooks/hsgH/4315.1/>.....17

HUD Handbook 4315.1, “Multifamily Property Dispositions – Management,”

Appendix 3, ¶13, Available at  
<http://www.hud.gov/offices/adm/hudclips/handbooks/hsg/4315.1/>.....12

HUD Handbook 4315.1, “Multifamily Property Dispositions – Management,”  
Appendix 5-4, Available at  
<http://www.hud.gov/offices/adm/hudclips/handbooks/hsg/4315.1/>.....9

HUD Handbook 4315.1, “Multifamily Property Dispositions – Management,”  
Appendix 7-1, Available at  
<http://www.hud.gov/offices/adm/hudclips/handbooks/hsg/4315.1/>.....9

Notes of Advisory Committee on 1993 Amendments,  
“Note to Subdivision (c)” .....34
